
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to

buy any securities and neither this announcement nor anything herein forms the basis for any contract or commitment

whatsoever.

This announcement is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States. This announcement and the

information contained herein do not constitute or form part of an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any

securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to

registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. The securities referred to herein will not be

registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ‘‘Securities Act’’), and may not be offered or

sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or a transaction not subject to, the registration

requirements of the Securities Act. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means

of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the Issuer and its management as well as financial

statements. The Issuer does not intend to make any public offering of securities in the United States.

Zall Development Group Ltd.
卓 爾 發 展 集 團 有 限 公 司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2098)

ADJUSTMENT OF CONVERSION PRICE TO USD100 MILLION
5.5% CONVERTIBLE BONDS DUE 2018

References are made to (i) the announcements of Zall Development Group Ltd. (the ‘‘Issuer’’) dated 11
June 2013, 19 June 2013, 30 March 2015, 13 April 2015 and 12 June 2015 in relation to the Bonds;
(ii) the announcements of the Issuer dated 22 October 2014, 31 March 2015 and 22 June 2015 and the
circular of the Issuer dated 31 December 2014 in relation to, among other things, the Proposed
Restructuring; and (iii) the announcement of the Issuer dated 3 November 2014 in relation to the
declaration of the conditional Special Dividend (together, the ‘‘Announcements and Circular’’).
Terms used in the Announcements and Circular have the same meanings when used in this
announcement unless otherwise stated.

On 3 November 2014, the board of directors of the Company (the ‘‘Board’’) resolved to distribute the
conditional Special Dividend in the total amount of HK$739,414,800. As the distribution of Special
Dividends had been approved by the Independent Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting
held on 16 January 2015, and the completion of the Disposal Agreement had taken place, the Special
Dividend is expected to be paid to the Shareholders in Hong Kong dollars on 30 July 2015.

– 1 –



Notice is hereby given that based on the adjustment provisions in the terms and conditions of the
Bonds, an adjustment will be made to the conversion price of the Bonds as a result of the distribution
of the Special Dividend. The conversion price of the Bonds, currently HK$2.72 per Share, will be
adjusted to HK$2.55 per Share with effect from 10 July 2015, being the date immediately after the
record date for the Special Dividend.

Save for the abovementioned adjustment to the Conversion Price, the other terms of the Bonds shall
remain unchanged.

By order of the Board
Zall Development Group Ltd.

Yan Zhi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 July 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yan Zhi, Mr. Cui Jinfeng, Mr. Fang Li and Ms. Wang Danli,

as executive directors of the Issuer; Mr. Fu Gaochao, as non-executive director of the Issuer; Ms. Yang Qiongzhen, Mr.

Cheung Ka Fai and Mr. Peng Chi, as independent non-executive directors of the Issuer.

– 2 –


